

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Petitioner,

vs.

PETIA DIMITROVA KNOWLES,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC10-1019

The Florida Bar File
No. 2010-50,414(11A)

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

DANIELA ROSETTE
Bar Counsel - TFB #64059
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN
Staff Counsel - TFB #200999
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director - TFB #123390
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii-iv
Symbols and References.....	v
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1-19
Summary of the Argument	20-21
Argument	22-40

I. THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT WAS NOT GUILTY OF VIOLATING RULE 4-1.6 (CONFIDENTIALITY OF INFORMATION), RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR, IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND RECORD AT TRIAL.

II. A NINETY-ONE (91) DAY SUSPENSION AND THE REQUIREMENT THAT RESPONDENT SUBMIT TO AN EVALUATION BY FLORIDA LAWYER’S ASSISTANCE IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION GIVEN THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT’S MISCONDUCT IN MAKING DISPARAGING COMMENTS ABOUT HER CLIENT TO THE IMMIGRATION COURT WAS INCONCEIVABLE, ACTIONABLE, AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.

Conclusion.....	41
Certificate of Service.....	42
Certificate of Type, Size and Style	42
Index to Appendix.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	28, 40
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bloom</i> , 632 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1994).....	33, 34
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bustamante</i> , 662 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1995).....	35, 38
<i>The Florida Bar v. Calhoon</i> , 102 So.2d 604 (Fla. 1958).....	36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Del Pino</i> , 955 So.2d 556 (Fla. 2007).....	39
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> , 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Jones</i> , 403 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1981).....	35
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lange</i> , 711 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1998)	23, 24, 30, 31, 32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lord</i> , 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983).....	36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Machin</i> , 635 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1994).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan</i> , 600 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1992).....	26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Morgan</i> , 938 So.2d 496 (Fla. 2006).....	34, 35

<i>The Florida Bar v. Niles</i> , 644 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1994).....	32, 33, 39
<i>The Florida Bar v. O’Connor</i> , 945 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 2006).....	39
<i>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</i> , 753 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1999).....	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</i> , 498 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Constitution: art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.....	28
Florida Evidence Code: Section 90.502(4)(a) (Lawyer-Client Privilege).....	25
Florida State Bar Association Formal Ethics Opinion 04-1 (2005).....	24
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:	
Standard 4.22.....	36
Standard 7.2.....	37
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:	
Rule 4-1.2(d).....	25
Rule 4-1.6.....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Rule 4-3.3.....	24, 25
Rule 4-8.4(d).....	29
